

**Appeal No. 23-CV-0976**



**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

Clerk of the Court  
Received 06/19/2024 03:15 PM  
Filed 06/19/2024 03:15 PM

**ASEGEDECH KELECHA**

**Appellant**

**v.**

**SARA MENGHESHA**

**Appellee**

**Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia  
(Judge Danya Dayson)**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Richard E. Schimel, Esq.  
D.C. Bar No. 273193  
**Law Offices of Richard E Schimel, LLC**  
7315 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 800 West - Bethesda Crossing  
Bethesda, Maryland 20814-3244  
(240) 395-4400  
[rschimel@lawofficesres.com](mailto:rschimel@lawofficesres.com)  
*Attorney for Appellant*

**PARTIES AND COUNSEL**

**Party**

**Counsel**

Asegedech Kelecha

Richard E. Schimel, Esq.     \*  
7315 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 800 West  
Bethesda, Maryland 20814  
(240) 395-4400

Dana Richard, Esq.  
6101 16<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Suite 519  
Washington, D.C. 20011  
(202) 352-5395

Sarah Menghesha

Marc Borbely, Esq.             \*  
Neal Satterlund, Esq.  
Kevin Vermillion, Esq.  
Sean Mangan, Esq.  
Merid T. Mekonnen, Esq.  
Hannah Sydnor-Greenberg, Esq.  
D.C. Tenants' Rights Center  
1115 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Suite #300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 681-6871

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Rule 28(a)(5) Statement .....	1
Issues Presented for Review.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	9
Summary of Argument .....	17
Argument .....	17
Standard of Review .....	17
I. The trial court committed reversible error by refusing to conduct a hearing to determine whether the jury’s verdict was unanimous. ....	19
II. The record for this case does not demonstrate clear and convincing evidence of malice to support an award of punitive damages. ....	28
III. The punitive damages verdict in this case was unconstitutionally excessive. ....	33
Conclusion .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Afro–American Publishing Co. v. Jaffe</i> , 366 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1966) .....	28
<i>Attridge v. Cencorp Division of Dover Technologies Int’l., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	25-26
<i>BMW of N. Am. Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S.Ct. 1589, 134 L.Ed. 809 (1996) .....	33
<i>Baber v. Buckley</i> , 322 A.2d 265 (D.C. 1974) .....	18
<i>Bell v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 483 A.2d 324 (D.C. 1984) .....	18
<i>Chatman v. Lawlor</i> , 831 A.2d 395 (D.C. 2003) .....	35
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310, 104 S. Ct. 2433, 81 L. Ed. 2d 247 (1984) .....	29
<i>D.D. v. M.T.</i> , 550 A.2d 37 (D.C.1988) .....	35
<i>Daka, Inc. v. Breiner</i> , 711 A.2d 861 (D.C. 1998) .....	34-35
<i>District of Columbia v. Jerry M.</i> , 717 A.2d 866 (D.C. 1998) .....	22
<i>Economou v. Little</i> , 850 F. Supp. 849 (N.D. Calif. 1994) .....	25

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Fortune v. United States</i> , 65 A.3d 75 (D.C. App. 2013) .....	21
<i>Fox v. United States</i> , 417 F.2d 84 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969) .....	26
<i>Fraidin v. Weitzman</i> , 93 Md.App. 168, 611 A.2d 1046 (1992) .....	35
<i>Franklin Investment Co. v. Homburg</i> , 252 A.2d 95 (D.C. App. 1969) .....	34
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Froelich</i> , 106 U.S. App. D.C. 357, 273 F.2d 92 (1959) .....	34
<i>Hood v. U.S.</i> , 28 A.3d 553 (D.C. App. 2011) .....	22
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 747 A.2d 1182 (D.C. 2000) .....	35
<i>Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Breeden</i> , 665 A.2d 929 (D.C. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1148, 117 S.Ct. 1080, 137 L.Ed.2d 215 (1997) .....	29
<i>Knight v. Georgetown University</i> , 725 A.2d 472 (D.C. App. 1999) .....	32
<i>Leonard's of Plainfield v. Dybas</i> , 130 N.J.L. 135, 31 A.2d 496 (Sup. Ct. 1943) .....	9
<i>Martinez v. Ashton</i> , 124 Colo. 23, 233 P.2d 871 (1951) .....	28

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mills v Levine</i> , 98 U.S. App. D.C. 137, 233 F.2d 16, <i>cert denied</i> , 352 U.S. 858, 77 S.Ct. 86 1 L.Ed.2d 67 (1956) .....	18
<i>Modern Management Co. v. Wilson</i> , 997 A.2d 37 (D.C. 2010) .....	18-19, 33
<i>Mount Airy Lodge, Inc. v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 96 F.R.D. 378 (E.D. Pa. 1982) .....	27
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1, 111 S. Ct. 1032, 113 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1991) .....	34
<i>Phillips v. District of Columbia</i> , 458 A.2d 722 (D.C. 1983) .....	32
<i>Queen v. D.C. Transit System, Inc.</i> , 364 A.2d 145 (D.C App. 1976) .....	9
<i>Riggs National Bank v. Price</i> , 359 A.2d 25 (D.C App. 1976) .....	18
<i>Robinson v. Sarisky</i> , 535 A.2d 901 (D.C. 1988) .....	34
<i>Scott v. Crestar Financial Corp.</i> , 928 A.2d 680 (D.C. App. 2007) .....	32
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 40 Kan. App.2d 1059, 198 P.3d 769 (2008) .....	25
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408, 123 S.Ct. 1513, 155 L.Ed. 2d 585 (2003) .....	33, 34
<i>Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 407 A.2d 678 (D.C.1979) .....	35

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Bagnariol</i> , 665 F.2d 877 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	25
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , 817 F.2d 1127 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>U.S. v. Merritt</i> , 2014 WL 3535064 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	27
<i>United States v. Stover</i> , 329 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>United States v. Weiner</i> , 578 F.2d 757 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 981, 99 S.Ct. 568, 58 L.Ed.2d 651 (1978) .....	27-28
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 534 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	4
<i>University Computing Co v. Lykes-Youngstown Corp.</i> , 504 F.2d 518 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	26
<i>Vassilides v. Garfinckel’s, Brooks Brothers, Miller &amp; Rhoades, Inc.</i> , 492 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1985) .....	29
<i>Vogel v. State</i> , 315 Md. 458, 554 A.2d 1231 (1989) .....	29
<i>Wanis v. Zwennes</i> , 364 A.2d 1193 (D.C. 1976) .....	18
<i>Wardman–Justice Motors, Inc. v. Petrie</i> , 59 App.D.C. 262, 39 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1930) .....	28

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Washington Post Co. v. O'Donnell</i> , 43 App.D.C. 215, <i>cert. denied</i> , 238 U.S. 625, 35 S.Ct. 663, 59 L.Ed. 1495 (1915) .....	28
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 362 A.2d 706 (D.C. 1976) .....	35
<i>Weisman v. Connors</i> , 76 Md. App. 488, 547 A.2d 636 (1988) <i>cert. denied</i> , 314 Md. 497, 551 A.2d 868 (1989) .....	29
<i>Williams v. Gerstenfeld</i> , 514 A.2d 1172 (D.C.1986) .....	35
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 163 F.2d 187 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1948) .....	26-27

### Rules

D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 48(b) .....	19
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 48(c) .....	27
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 58(2)(A).....	19
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 59(A) .....	17
Fed. R. Ev. 606(b) .....	21-24, 25



## Treatises and Other Sources

	<b>Page</b>
C. McCormick, <i>Law of Evidence</i> §320 .....	29
J. Weinstein, <i>Weinstein's Evidence</i> §606[04] .....	25
Legal Information Institute .....	19
Maryland Civil Pattern Jury Instruction 1:8(b) (2d ed. 1989) .....	29
Merriam Webster Dictionary .....	19, 22
